

No. 23-3

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CATO  
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN TORT REFORM AS-  
SOCIATION, AND THE BUSINESS COUNCIL  
OF NEW YORK STATE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JENNIFER B. DICKEY

JONATHAN D. URICK

*U.S. Chamber*

*Litigation Center*

*1615 H Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20062*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

DANIEL E. JONES

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

[additional counsel on signature page]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Effect Of A Subsequent Contract On A Prior Arbitration Agreement That Re- mains In Effect Is A Question Of The Arbi- tration Agreement’s Scope, Not Contract Formation.....	6
A. The FAA requires that valid arbitra- tion agreements be enforced as writ- ten. ....	6
B. Whether a subsequent contract nar- rows the coverage of a prior arbitration agreement is a question of the arbitra- tion agreement’s scope. ....	7
C. Because the parties here agreed to del- egate questions of arbitrability to an arbitrator, it was for the arbitrator to decide the effect of the subsequent con- tract.....	11
D. Failing to properly distinguish be- tween contract-formation and scope is- sues will create widespread uncer- tainty, undermining Congress’s pur- pose in enacting the FAA. ....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Court Of Appeals Should Have Enforced The Delegation Clause Even If The Issue Here Involves Contract Formation.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	18
<i>Agere Sys., Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	14, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>Blanks v. TDS Telecomms. LLC</i> , 294 So. 3d 761 (Ala. 2019) .....	13
<i>Bossé v. New York Life Ins.</i> , 992 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	9, 13
<i>Cara’s Notions, Inc. v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Cavlovic v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7, 8, 17, 18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	4, 8, 17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	4, 12
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 57 F.4th 677 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Kentucky Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Wellner</i> , 533 S.W.3d 189 (Ky. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 319 (2018).....	15
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	15
<i>KPMG v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	5, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	6, 17
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Nestle Waters North Am., Inc. v. Bollman</i> , 505 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	19
<i>Ragab v. Howard</i> , 841 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2016).....	14, 16
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8, 12
<i>S.A. Mineracao Da Trindade-Samitri v. Utah Int’l, Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	13
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 706 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	17
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	6
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	6, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	7
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	7
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1531(1).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California’s Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court’s Fed- eral Arbitration Act Jurisprudence,</i> 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014).....	15
